



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 8061 OF 2025

Shubha Ishwarchandra Pandey .. Petitioner

Vs.

The Union of India & Ors. .. Respondents

...

Mr. Ajaydhar Dwivedi a/w Mr. A. K. Upadhyay, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Aniruddha A. Garge, Advocate for Respondent No.1-UoI.

Dr. Sanjay Jain a/w Mr. Harsh Dedhia, Advocates for Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

...

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 7th NOVEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

The learned counsel for the petitioner states that even if it is held that the petitioner is not eligible, the Employer is required to fill up the post so advertised.

2. Issue notice to the respondents.
3. Dr. Sanjay Jain, the learned counsel appears for the respondent nos.2 and 3 and seeks time of four weeks.
4. Post the matter on 12th December 2025.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]